Environmental Quality (DEQ). The measure provides for an annual fee, to be paid by battery 

producers, that is set by DEQ. According to DEQ, the agency projects the need to add one full-

time equivalent (FTE) at an estimated recurring cost for salary and benefits of One Hundred 

Thousand Six Hundred and Three Dollars ($100,603.00) to fulfill the requirements of this 

measure. However, the fee charged would offset the cost of the additional FTE and DEQ would 

not require additional appropriations. Therefore, this measure would result in a net zero impact to 

state budgetary resources.